

No. 10-9101

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER 2011

MICHAEL FERNANDO

Petitioner,

v.

MURANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTIETH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Sidney Mandella

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Opinions Below.....iv

Jurisdiction.....iv

Standard of Review.....iv

Statement of the Case.....1

 A. Factual Background.....1

 B. Procedural Background.....1-2

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....3

 I. STUDENT SPEECH OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL SETTING IS GOVERNED BY
 TINKER AND ITS PROGENY BECAUSE THE SCHOOLHOUSE GATE
 IDENTIFIED IN *TINKER* IS A FLEXIBLE CONCEPT.....3

 II. APPLICATION OF *TINKER* AND ITS PROGENY ALLOW PETITIONER’S
 SPEECH TO BE REGULATED BECAUSE THE SPEECH CAUSED A
 MATERIAL AND SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION, AND BECAUSE SCHOOL
 OFFICIALS COULD REASONABLY FORECAST MORE DISRUPTION.....9

Conclusion.....16

Prayer.....17

Certificate of Service.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).4, 5

Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Greenfield, 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998).7, 14

Doninger v. Niehoff, 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 652 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 499 (2011).11, 12, 13

Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau, 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).10

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 258 (1988).4, 5

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012).5, 8, 11, 13

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1095 (2012).6, 9

LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist., 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).7, 14

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1095 (2012).4, 5, 6

Lowery v. Euverard, 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).12, 14

A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash, 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).14, 15

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 584 (2007).4

Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd., 393 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2004).7, 8

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist., 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14
